
 

MEETING 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 7TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin , 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith 
 

Councillors 
 

Anthony Finn 

Julian Teare 

Nick Mearing-Smith 

 

Barry Rawlings 

Arjun Mittra 

Kathy Levine 

Alex Prager 

Gabriel Rozenberg 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 

Ammar Naqvi 

John Marshall 

Lisa Rutter 

Alison Moore 

Golnar Bokaei 

Jess Brayne 

 
In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution Residents and Public Participation, requests 
to submit public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the 
date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 4 
October, 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Chief Financial Officer Report Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 
4 (July 2021)  
 

11 - 30 

8.   Review of Capita Contracts  
 

31 - 42 

9.   Q1 2021/22 Contracts Performance Report  
 

43 - 78 

10.   Brent Cross Update  
 

79 - 100 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

101 - 104 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

13.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

14.   Brent Cross (Exempt)  
 

105 - 112 

15.   Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 



 
 
     

may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
8 June 2021 

 
Members Present:-  

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillor Julian Teare   Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith  Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Barry Rawlings   Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Also in attendance  
Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Anthony Finn 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Councillor Peter 
Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the meeting which was held at Hendon Town Hall. The 
Chairman read out the Covid-secure arrangements which were in place throughout this 
meeting, to ensure the safety of all those in attendance.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee held on 17th March 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Finn who was substituted by Councillor 
Golnar Bokaei. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made during the meeting: 
 

Councillor Agenda item(s) Declaration 

Peter Zinkin 7 Disclosable pecuniary 
interest by virtue of being a 
Director of London Energy 

Arjun Mittra 7, 9 Disclosable pecuniary 
interest by virtue of being a 
Barnet Homes tenant 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Committee noted the response to the Public Question which was published and 
circulated to the Committee. Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Dix asked a 
supplementary question which was responded to by Officers and the Chairman.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT: FINANCIAL OUTTURN, 2020/21  
 
The Chairman invited Anisa Darr (Director of Finance), Ben Jay (Assistant Director 
Finance) and Ashley Hughes (Assistant Director Finance) to present the report. Officers 
provided a summary for each section of the report.  
 

In response to a query from the Committee about cost predictions, Ms Darr noted that 
data analysis and tracking will continue to take place and where possible Officers will aim 
to provide an update to Members on cost projections for Adults & Health service area.  
 
Members queried whether unspent Covid related funding could be used in the future. Mr 
Jay informed the Committee that funding streams have different requirements, but that it 
was currently expected that all funds will be utilised. 
 
In relation to concerns expressed by Members about uncertainty, Mr Jay noted that there 
has been a continual shift in areas of uncertainty and that Officers will continue to 
monitor the status of funding and costs to ensure that services are supported. 
 
Following a query from the Committee about the rejection rate for Test and Trace 
Support payments, Officers informed Members about the scheme criteria and the 
timelines. It was agreed that Officers provide a briefing note to Members about the Test 
and Trace Support statistics and reasons for rejection and where possible, how the 
criteria was applied. (Action: Finance) 
 
The Committee expressed concerns over the increase in debt owed, particularly for 
Adults & Health for the period of over 90 days as set out in Table 16 of the report. It was 
noted that a dedicated project is in place to maximise recovery of this debt and to further 
improve its active management. The Chairman noted that the matter would be raised 
with the Chairman of the Adults & Safeguarding Committee. (Action: Governance)  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the financial outturn for 2020/21including funds taken forward into the 
new financial year which are: the C19 funding received committed to be spent in 
the new financial year; the (planned, or prudent) contributions to service-based 
reserves arising from non-Covid operations, including specific or ringfenced 
grants; and the contribution to corporate reserves.  
2. Noted the cost of the pandemic and the funding of it;  
3. Noted the use of reserves in the year and the values taken forward;  
4. Noted the capital investment reported and the funding of it;  
5. Noted the outturn financial performance for ringfenced and restricted funding 
including the Housing Revenue Account, Dedicated Schools Grant, Public Health 
Grant, and the Special Parking Account;  
6. Noted the current debt position and related actions taken. 

6



 

3 

 
8.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  

 
The Chairman invited John Hooton, Chief Executive to join the meeting. Mr Hooton 
summarised and presented the report which provides an update on the Review of Capita 
contracts and to confirm the proposed direction of travel for each of the services currently 
provided under the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and Regional Enterprise (RE) 
contracts. 
 

The Committee expressed its views and comments on the proposal. Members noted that 
for some services, the direction of travel was towards insourcing and highlighted the 
importance of service delivery, customer satisfaction and confirmation of data license 
ownership. 
 
Following comments from the Committee, Officers informed Members about consultation 
with residents, Members and service employees. Officers also noted the importance of 
considering the balance between contractual commitment and investment in services.  
 
In response to a query about the review, Officers noted that the review presents an 
opportunity to consider the approach going forward such as contractual incentives, KPIs, 
service credits and performance.  
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 

- Recommendations 1 and 5 were unanimously agreed. 

- Recommendations 2, 3 and 4 the votes were recorded as follows:  

For 6 

Against 4 

Abstention 0 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee:  
 
1. Noted the content of Grant Thornton’s Market Insights Report, attached as 
Appendix A;  
2. Agreed the proposed approach to public consultation, as set out in paragraphs 
1.7 and 1.8 of the report;  
3. Agreed the proposed direction of travel for each service, as set out in section 2 
of the report and summarised in paragraph 2.42;  
4. Noted the next stages of the Review, as set out in section 4 of the report; and  
5. Noted that a further report on progress will be brought to this Committee in 
October 2021. 
 

9.    Q4 2020/21 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report which provides an overview of Quarter 4 (Q4) 
performance with a review of annual performance of the contracted services delivered 
by the Customer and Support Group (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Capita), The Barnet 
Group (TBG) and HB Public Law.  
 

Deborah Hinde, Director for Commercial and Customer Services summarised and 
presented the report.  
 

7



 

4 

In reference to p.111 of the agenda, Members commented that positive progress has 
been made during the previous 3 years for web satisfaction but noted that consideration 
should be given to the target which appeared low.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee noted the Quarter 4 (Q4) 2020/21 performance for the backoffice 
functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Building 
Control, Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium, Environmental Health, Strategic 
Planning, Regeneration and Highway services delivered by Regional Enterprise 
(Capita); the Housing services delivered by The Barnet Group; and the Legal 
services delivered by HB Public Law. 

 
10.    CAPITAL PROJECTS  

 
The Chairman invited Matthew Waters, Assistant Director Capital Delivery to present the 
report. Mr Waters summarised the report which outlines the status of project delivery 
across the Capital Portfolios and aims to provide visibility of the live projects between 
delivery and closure stages.  
 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the content of this report updating on 
the current status of the Council’s Capital Projects. 
 
 

11.    BRENT CROSS  
 
Upon invitation of the Chairman, Karen Mercer Programme Director joined the meeting 
and presented the report which provides an update on the delivery and financial 
performance across the Brent Cross programme. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent 
Cross (BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government 
Assurance Board on 2 June 2021. 
 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future reports to 
the Committee. The Chairman requested that an item on Barnet Homes be added to the 
FWP or incorporated within existing reports. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 
2021. 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 
information. The public gallery was cleared. 
 

8



 

5 

15.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt presentation and 
information as set out in the report. 
 

16.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 
 

Summary 
This report contains a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital forecast outturn for the 
financial year 2021/22 as at Month 4 (31 July 2021).  It also contains information on the level 
of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 July 2021. 

Recommendations 
That the committee notes: 
1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22;  
2. the impact of the pandemic; 
3. the current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook; 
4. the current position against ringfenced grant funding; 
5. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  
6. the current debt position and related actions. 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 

7 October 2021 

Title  

Chief Financial Officer Report  

Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 4 

(July 2021) 

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 
[...]
ng is currently anticipated to be more than 
the agreed budget by £1.515m, after the application of earmarked reserves of £5.847m which 
were set aside in prior years against anticipated future cost pressures.  

 
Table 1: Forecast Revenue Outturn at Month 4  

Service Areas Month 4 
M4 

Budget 
M4 

Forecast 
M4 

Variance  
Reserves 
applied 

Variance 
after 

reserves 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adults and Health 103,032 106,645 3,613 3,589 24 

Children's Family Services 72,939 74,980 2,040 1,164 876 

Environment 11,981 13,734 1,753 1,113 640 

Growth and Corporate services 40,212 41,250 1,038 323 714 

Assurance 7,322 7,788 467 (157) 623 

Resources 79,371 77,819 (1,552) (186) (1,366) 

Public Health 18,244 18,247 3 0 3 

Total at Month 4 333,102 340,464 7,362 5,847 1,515 

 
 
 
 
 

12



   
 

Application of Reserves  
 

2.2 The council has reserves set aside to deal with future pressures where the value or the timing 
of the pressure is uncertain, or where the funding can only be spent on specific objectives (e.g. 
grant funding). Reserves are divided into ‘earmarked’ reserves, where the spending objective 
is known with some clarity, and ‘general’ reserves, intended to mitigate the impact of wholly 
unforeseeable costs. Earmarked reserves are usually held by specific services, while general 
reserves are held corporately.  

 

2.3 This report sets out anticipated use of earmarked service reserves of £5.847m. The table 
below provides further detail of this by service and with commentary.  

 
           Table 2 Forecast use of or top-up of reserves at Month 4 

 
Covid-related spending 
 

2.4 Based on latest information, it is estimated that spending on activity related to Covid-19 will 
amount to £33.402m in the current year. £1.497m (c 4%) of available funding is not yet formally 
committed – although there remains uncertainty over the costs in the remainder of the year 
and it is expected that these funds will become fully committed as f
[...]
78 910 1,076 23,275 37,051 

Month 3 3,411 1,551 1,423 11,999 16,433 34,817 

Movement 1,201 5,627 (513) (10,923) 6,842 2,234 

25



   
 

NHS North Central London CCG 14,755 3,153 2,000 - 414 9,188 

THE FREMANTLE TRUST 1,357 - - - - 1,357 

Barratt Metropolitan LLP 1,196 - 1,183 - - 13 

COMER HOMES 993 - - - - 993 

METROPOLITAN POLICE SERVICE 540 10 - - - 530 

Demetriou & English 500 - - - - 500 

Capita Property & Infrastructure LTD 386 - 103 283 - - 

Conway AECOM Ltd 334 - - 136 - 198 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY 295 - 304 - - (9) 

Deferred Payment Arrangement  208 - - - - 208 

Total 20,563 3,163 3,590 419 414 12,977 

 

5.4 At Month 3, the CCG confirmed a release of funding totalling £6.8m to settle invoices relating 
to the previous financial year. This was received in Month 4. There is ongoing and regular 
contact with Barnet/NCL CCG to discuss the outstanding debt position and ensure that debt is 
raised and processed in as timely a manner as possible. At the time of writing, the CCG have 
made additional payments and the current balance outstanding is £7.8m (of which £2.0m is 
over 90 days).  

 

5.5 Outside of the table above (which shows individual debtor accounts) is a significant class of 
debtors which relate to adult social care residential placements and homecare packages where 
the client is financially assessed as being able to contribute to the costs of their care and 
support. At the time of preparing the report, this debt is recorded as being £8.150m. A 
dedicated project is in place to maximise recovery of this debt and to further improve its active 
management. Some of the debt is related to former client’s property and collection depends 
on the conclusion of probate arrangements. The project has worked since April 2021 to 
manage historic debt and has delivered £0.480m of benefit to the council to date. Additional 
work to understand the quantum of assessed charges, payment plans in place and clients with 
bad or doubtful debts is being 
[...]
duty to consider 
Corporate Parenting Principles in decision-making across the council. There are no 
implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to this report.  

 

9.7 Consultation and Engagement 

 

 None in the context of this report 
 

9.8 Insight 

 

 None in the context of this report 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERs 

 

None 

30

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/info/200041/equality_and_diversity/224/equality_and_diversity


 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Review of Capita contracts and to 

confirm the next steps and reporting timetable for the Review. 

 

 

Officer Recommendations  

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Notes the progress that has been made across all aspects of the Review, as 

set out in section 2 of the report; and  

2. Notes the anticipated reporting timelines, as set out in section 4 of the report. 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 
7 October 2021 

Title  Review of Capita Contracts  

Report of Director, Commercial and Customer Services 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2461 

31

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 At its meeting on 8th June 2021, the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee agreed the proposed direction of travel for each of the services 
currently provided under the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and 
Regional Enterprise (RE) contracts.  Recommendations were made to place 
each service within one of the following categories: 
 

1. Retained services – interim extension of two-three years for key 
technology-based services, where return in-house would be unlikely to be 
a viable option and a reasonable extension would generate additional 
investment.  The agreement of any extensi
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22 performance for the contracted 
services delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita), Regional 
Enterprise (Capita), Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) and HB Public Law. 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22 performance for the 
Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise (Capita); Barnet Homes 
(The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 7 October 2021 

Title  
Q1 2021/22 Contracts Performance 
Report  

Report of Director (Commercial and Customer Services) 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Nadine Allen, Performance and Risk Manager 
nadine.allen@barnet.gov.uk  

43

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nadine.allen@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of performance for the council’s contracted 
services for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22. The report covers delivery from the 
Customer and Support Group (CSG) (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Re) (Capita), 
Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) (TBG) and HB Public Law (HBPL). 

 

1.2 This report does not include budget information. The Chief Finance Officer’s 
report which is taken to this Committee meeting as a separate agenda item 
contains the budget information. 

 

1.3 As part of the Constitution Review report taken to Constitution and General 
Purposes Committee on 12 April 2021 it was agreed that TBG (Barnet Homes) 
performance should go to this Committee. This report contains more detailed 
performance information from Barnet Homes than in previous years. 

 

Overview  
 

1.4 Q1 covers the period from 1 April to 30 June 2021. During th
[...]
G – Safe and 
Secure Homes  

Average re-let time for routine lettings 
34.9% 

(R) 
 W 

TBG – Safe and 
Secure Homes  

Satisfaction that repair was completed right first 
time 

81% 
(A) 

 W

TBG – Safe and 
Secure Homes  

Average re-let time for major works lettings 
78.9% 

(R) 
 W

 
 

Service Highlights for Q1 

1.9 Q1 service highlights for CSG included: 
 

 CSG IT saw a 70% reduction of ‘Incident Requests’ being logged, as a result 
of planned service improvements. 
 

 The Accounts Payable team recovered or resolved 99% of historic duplicate 
payments. 

 

 CSG Estates supported the re-opening of Hendon Town Hall and resumption 
of council meetings following the lifting of restrictions. 

 

 CSG Property Services agreed terms for new lettings during Q1 that will 
significantly benefit the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) property 
targets. 
 

1.10 Q1 service highlights for Re included: 
 

 Re Highways continued to embed the Call Off Contract with the Transport for 
London (TfL) North Area Contractor, TarmacKier Joint Venture (TKJV), which 
commenced on 1 April 2021. 
 

 Hendon Cemetery and Crematorium funeral service levels returned to normal 
numbers. 

 

 The Scientific Services team participated in raising awareness of National 
Clean Air Day through a school’s publicity campaign and mailshots to parents 
where they showcased the borough’s excellent air quality readings during 
2020 which were the lowest emissions since reporting began in 1992/93. 

 
1.11 Q1 service highlights for Barnet Homes included: 

 

 The total number of households in temporary accommodation reduced from 
2,999 in Q4 2020/21 to 2,371.  
 

46



 

 

 

 25 homes were purchased for use as affordable accommodation, achieving 
the target of 25 for the quarter.  

 

 All scheduled fire risk assessments (33) for council housing and priority fire 
safety actions were completed on time. 
 

 
2. CSG SERVICES  
 
Overview 
 
2.1 The Q1 period saw the ea
[...]
part of the contract management process to inform 

service delivery, service development and service improvement. During Q1 the 
following surveys were carried out by the strategic contracts: 

 

 Socitm staff satisfaction survey of IT services 

 CSG HR and Payroll satisfaction survey with staff and school clients 

 Independent satisfaction surveys held with tenants to assess satisfaction with 
Barnet Homes as a social housing provider 

 Integra user groups to gather staff feedback were conducted by CSG Finance 

76

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity


 

 

 

 
18. Insight 
 
18.1 The report identifies performance information in relation to the council’s strategic 

contracts for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22.  The report covers delivery from the Customer 
and Support Group (CSG) (Capita), Regional Enterprise (RE) (Capita), The Barnet 
Group and HB Public Law. 

 
19. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
19.1 None 
 

 

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the delivery and financial performance across the Brent 
Cross programme and emerging issues across the programme. 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

7 October 2021 

Title  Brent Cross Update  

Report of Director of Growth  

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon 

Status 

Public with accompanying exempt report (Exempt by virtue of 

paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 

1972) on account that it contains information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of any particular person including 

the authority holding the information and information in respect 

of which professional legal privilege could be maintained in 

legal proceedings. 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Extracts LBB progress update presentation to the 
Government Assurance Board, 22 October 2021 

Officer Contact Details  
Karen Mercer, Programme Director   

Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

79

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


 

  

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note delivery progress across the Brent Cross (BX) 
programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government Assurance Board on 
22 September 2021 and that the Programme Wide Anticipated Final Cost will conclude 
in October 2021. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides a brief summary on the delivery progress across the Brent Cross 

programme since the last meeting on 8 June 2021.  It should be read in conjunction 
with the quarterly update to the Housing and Growth Committee on 13 September 
2021.The link to report is here: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s66501/Brent%20Cross%20Update%20R
eport.pdf    

 
1.2 Progress can be summarised as follows:  

 
1) Brent Cross West Station and associated infrastructure 

 
1.3 The construction works over the major bank holiday rail possessions (weeks 1, 5 and 

9) to re-align the railway tracks to make way for the new station platforms were 
completed successfully. The platforms on the slow and fast lines are now advancing 
as shown on the photographs below.   
 

1.4 The August bank holiday weekend (week 9) marked the last major piece of track 
realignment works by Network Rail (NR) and their contractor Amey as part of the Rail 
Systems and Sidings.  NR/Amey will now commence de-commissioning their 
compound in readiness to hand this area over to Brent Cross Town later this year. As 
works ramp down on this contract, there will be continuing focus on close-out and 
final accounting.  Discussions have commenced with Network Rail in accordance 
with the Implementation Agreement in respect of closing out the account.  
 

1.5 The frame for the station overbridge and concourse was put in place during  two 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
7 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)  

 
 

Councillor Julian Teare    Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Kathy Levine    Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg  
Councillor Arjun Mittra   Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Also in attendance:  
Councillor Lisa Rutter (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
Councillor Alex Prager 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Anthony Finn 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Councillor Peter 

Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The Chairman read out the Covid-secure 

arrangements which were in place throughout this meeting, to ensure the safety of all 

those in attendance.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 

Performance and Contracts Committee held on 8 June 2021 be agreed as a correct 

record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alex Prager who was substituted by Councillor 

Lisa Rutter. Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Finn and Councillor 

Thomas Smith.  

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mittra declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 9 by virtue 
of being a Barnet Homes tenant. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

The responses to the Public Questions were published and circulated to the Committee. 

There were no further supplementary questions.  

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT 
MONTH 4 (JULY 2021)  
 
The Chairman welcomed Anisa Darr (Director of Finance), Ben Jay (Assistant Director 

Finance) and Ashley Hughes (Assistant Director Finance) to present and summarise the 

report. 

 

The Committee noted the report which contained a summary of the Council’s revenue, 

capital forecast outturn for the financial year 2021/22 as at Month 4 (31 July 2021) and 

information on the level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 July 2021. 

 

In relation to a query about Covid-related spending, Ben Jay noted that the position 

continues to be reviewed due to anticipated pressure as a result of the impact of Covid. It 

was noted that there remains uncertainty over the costs in the remainder of the year and 

it is expected that these funds will become fully committed as future cost estimates are 

updated.  

 

Councillor Rutter requested that where the Council is circulating confirmation of Council 

Tax reduction letters to residents, this should also include information with regards to 

other benefits they may be entitled to.  

 

Members referred to section 3.5 of the report and noted that currently only half of eligible 

businesses have applied for the 66% NNDR relief available from July. The Chairman 

asked Officers to consider encouraging uptake where support is available for 

businesses.  

 

Following a query about the level of debt, Officers provided an update on debt settlement 

in relation to the top 10 debtors as set out in the report, table 13.  

 

It was also noted that in addition to the table set out in the report, there is a significant 

class of debtors which relate to adult social care residential placements and homecare 

packages. Following a query from Members, Officers noted that a dedicated project is in 

place to maximise recovery of this debt and to further improve its active management. 

The Committee requested that an update be provided on this project at its meeting on 1 

February 2022. (Action: CFO reporting February 2022) 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 

 

1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22;  

2. the impact of the pandemic;  

3. the current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook;  

4. the current position against ringfenced grant funding;  

5. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  



 

3 

6. the current debt position and related actions. 

 
8.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  

 
The Chairman invited Deborah Hinde, Commercial and Customer Services Director to 

present and summarise the report.  

 

The Committee welcomed the report and noted the workstreams which will inform the 

recommendations on the future delivery arrangements for each service in due course. 

Members also noted that the outcomes would be reported to the November Committee 

meeting.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Noted the progress that has been made across all aspects of the Review, as set 

out in section 2 of the report; and  

2. Noted the anticipated reporting timelines, as set out in section 4 of the report. 

 
9.    Q1 2021/22 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Officers presented and summarised the report which provides an overview of Quarter 1 

(Q1) 2021/22 performance for the contracted services delivered by the Customer and 

Support Group (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Capita), Barnet Homes (The Barnet 

Group) and HB Public Law. 

 

The Committee noted the correction in relation to paragraph 1.11 of the report to read: 

“The total number of households in temporary accommodation reduced from 2,399 
(2,999) in Q4 2020/21 to 2,371.” 
Members referred to the tables on p.45-46 and 63 of the agenda and requested that the 

indicator and result measures be clarified for the next update report.  

 

Following concerns expressed by the Committee about the KPIs for Barnet Homes, the 

Chairman noted that an update on Barnet Homes will be reported to the Committee and 

a representative from BH be invited to the meeting in the new year. (Action: Forward 

Work Programme)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22 
performance for the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise 
(Capita); Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 
 

10.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE  
 
The Chairman invited Karen Mercer, Programme Director to present the item which 

provides an update on the delivery and financial performance across the Brent Cross 

programme and emerging issues across the programme. The Committee noted the 

presentation and commended the delivery of the various workstreams across the 

programme.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent 



 

4 

Cross (BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government 
Assurance Board on 22 September 2021 and that the Programme Wide Anticipated 
Final Cost will conclude in October 2021. 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future reports to 

the Committee. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 

2021. 

 
12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None.  
 

13.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 

Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 

information. The public gallery was cleared. 

 
14.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt presentation and 

information as set out in the report. 

 
15.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 
 


